
. {.§,§.I..§ .

.;:?¢\
_ TESTIMONY OF

X ‘ THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
.» r TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 20142
'2 "

t‘<\‘g)

1 _4- .1,,

‘

0 ‘vi S-

ON THE FOLLOWING MEASURE:
S.B. NO. 2246, S.D. 2, H.D. 1, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR CLAIMS AGAINST THE
STATE, ITS OFFICERS, OR ITS EMPLOYEES.

BEFORE THE:
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

DATE: Thursday, March 27, 2014 TIME: 2:00 p.m.

LOCATION: State Capitol, Room 308

TESTIFIER(S): David M. Louie, Attorney General, or
Caron M. Inagaki, Deputy Attorney General

Chair Luke and Members of the Committee:

The Department of the Attorney General supports this bill.

The purpose of this bill is to seek appropriations to satisfy claims against the State, its

officers, or its employees, including claims for legislative relief, judgments against the State,

settlements, and miscellaneous claims.

The bill contains eighteen claims that total $1 ,3l9,l 1 1.35. Fifteen claims are general fund

appropriation requests that total $1,196,611.35, and three claims are appropriation requests from

departmental funds that total $122,500.00. Attachment A provides a brief description of each claim

in the bill.

Since this bill was last amended, five new claims have been resolved for an additional

$1,193,190.68. Four claims are general fund appropriations that total $493,190.68, and one claim is

an appropriation request from a departmental fund in the amount of $700,000.00. Attachment B

provides a brief description of the new claims. We request that the Committee amend the bill to

appropriate funds to satisfy the new claims.

Including the new claims, the appropriation request totals $2,512,302.03 allocated among

twenty-three claims. Of this total $1,689,802.03 are general fund appropriation requests and

$822,500.00 are appropriation requests from departmental funds.

The Department has had a longstanding policy of advising agencies as to how to avoid

claims such as those in this bill. The Department has also complied with section 37-77.5, Hawaii

54235 l_l



Testimony of the Department of the Attomey General
Twenty-Seventh Legislature, 2014
Page 2 of 9

Revised Statutes, which requires the Attorney General to develop and implement a procedure for

advising our client agencies on how to avoid future claims.

We respectfully request passage of this bill with amendments to add the new claims.

542351-1



ATTACHMENT “A”

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:

Barnett v. State of Hawaii, et al. $ 41,511.54 (General Fund)
Civil No. 10-1-0236, Fifth Circuit Judgment

A female soccer player at Kapaa High School on Kauai cut her knee on a metal base plate from a
temporary goal set up by the coach. The soccer player continues to suffer some disability from the
accident. This case proceeded to trial, and the judge found that the coach was liable for having used
the temporary goal.

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between Hawaii State $ 44,951.43 (General Fund)
Teachers Association and Na Wai Ola (Waters of Life) Judgment
Public Charter School, State of Hawaii, Grievance of
Ginger Krauss

A teacher was terminated from the Waters of Life Public Charter School for cause. The teacher was
a member of HSTA and filed a grievance challenging the termination. After hearings on the merits,
the Arbitrator concluded that the termination was without proper cause and issued: (1) the
Arbitrator’s Decision and Award for back pay, back EUTF benefit contributions, back ERS
contributions and interest on all of the amounts for a total of $33,649.66 and (2) the Arbitrator’s
Supplemental Award for the arbitrator’s fees and costs and interest for a total of $11,301.77.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH:

Johnson v. Rainbow Rehabilitation, et al. $ 221,080.66 (General Fund)
Civil No. 07-1-1855-10, First Circuit Judgment

In 2002, the Department of Health (DOH) referred 15-year-old public high school student Michael
Johnson to Rainbow House with which the DOH had a contract. Mr. Johnson had been diagnosed
with mild mental retardation, ADHD, Tourette’s Syndrome, and other mental and behavioral
problems. Mr. Johnson was supposed to receive community-based mental health services at
Rainbow House. During his six months there, Mr. Johnson engaged in a sexual relationship with
one of the male staffers. After these sexual encounters came to light, suit was brought against
Rainbow Rehabilitation, the employee, and the State. Following a bench trial in 2009, the State was
found liable and damages were awarded against it.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES:

Kolio, et al. v. State of Hawaii, et al. $ 20,000.00 (General Fund)
Civil No. 11-00266 LEK RLP, USDC Settlement

This case was filed by three Plaintiffs as a class action for injunctive relief and incidental damages,
alleging violation by Defendants of the ADA, section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and the
Amendments to the Fair Housing Act as pertains to Mayor Wright Housing. Plaintiffs’ Motion for

54235 l_l



Testimony of the Department of the Attorney General
Twenty-Seventh Legislature, 2014
Page 4 of 9

Class Certification on behalf of mobility impaired residents of Mayor Wright Homes was denied by
the Court. The Defendants included the State of Hawaii, Hawaii Public Housing Authority, and its
Executive Director, Hakim Ouansafi. During the pendency of the lawsuit, one Plaintiff was evicted
from housing for unrelated reasons and two other Plaintiffs accepted “reasonable accommodations”
within Mayor Wright Homes. The deadlines for adding or substituting parties passed. Signi cant
legal questions remained particularly whether due to the age of the buildings at Mayor Wright
Homes, Defendants were required to make them compliant with the ADA, section 504, and/or the
Fair Housing Act Amendments.

With the assistance of the Federal Magistrate Judge, a settlement was reached for the claims of the
remaining individual Plaintiffs in the total sum of $20,000, inclusive of attomey’s fees.

Louis, et al. v. State of Hawaii, et al. $ 180,000.00 (General Fund)
Civil No. 05-1-0935-05, First Circuit Settlement

This case arises out of alleged mistreatment of four former wards of the Hawaii Youth Correctional
Facility (HYCF). The claims against the State are a failure to properly train and supervise the Youth
Correctional Officers (YCOs). As to the four individually named Defendant YCOs, three of the four
have denied assaulting the youths. Although physical force was used on the youths in many
instances, the YCOs have asserted that the force used was reasonable and necessary under the
circumstances, and was not excessive. As to the remaining YCO, he did assault one of the youths.
He was prosecuted for that assault by the Department of the Attorney General, and a conviction was
secured. (The Department of the Attorney General declined to represent that YCO, based on the
YCO’s action being outside the scope of his employment.) The State denies it failed to properly
train and supervise any of the YCOs involved. There were six instances of abuse alleged involving
the four former wards. The youths claim to have suffered physical injuries and emotional distress as
a result of the alleged mistreatment. The case proceeded to court-ordered mediation, and the
mediator believed that the case had a settlement value of approximately $200,000.00. The case later
settled for $180,000.00.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS:

Hawaii Pacific Health, et al. v. Dwight Takamine, $ 89,645.15 (General Fund)
Civil No. 11-00706 SOM/RLP, USDC Settlement

This is a declaratory action initiated by Plaintiffs that sought orders to declare that Hawaii Revised
Statutes (HRS) § 378-32(b) is preempted by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) and is
unconstitutional under the Equal Protection Clause. Plaintiffs also sought to obtain permanent
injunctive relief to bar enforcement of HRS § 378-32(b). The court heard the parties’ motions for
summary judgment. The court held that HRS § 378-32(b) is preempted by the NLRA and is
unconstitutional under the Equal Protection Clause.

542351-l












	SB-2246-HD-1_David M. Louie

